
City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, March 9, 2020, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
 
 
CITY COUNCIL 
A. Call to Order 
B. Pledge of Allegiance 
C. Roll Call 
D. Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements 

1. Appointment of Doug Brand to Budget Committee [Pg. 2] 
2. Reappointment of Cody Coons to Planning Commission [Pg. 6] 
3. Reappointment of Michelle Morosky to Planning Commission  [Pg. 10] 

E. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment Form in advance)   
F. Consent Calendar 

1. Approve Council minutes for February 24, 2020 [Pg. 14] 
G. Staff Reports/Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders  

1. 2020 Ransom Avenue Street Improvement Project  [Pg. 16] 
a. Task Order  [Pg. 17] 
b. 5 year Street Improvement Plan [Pg. 23] 

H. Informational Non-Action Items 
1. February Vouchers [Pg. 24] 

I. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
J. Adjournment 
*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, at Brookings City 
Hall and at Chetco Community Public Library.  Return completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder 
before the start of the meeting or during regular business hours. 
 
All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 
72 hours advance notification.  Please contact 469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. 
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CITY OF BROOKINGS 

CCOOUUNNCCIILL  AAGGEENNDDAA  RREEPPOORRTT
Meeting Date:  March 9, 2020  ________________________________           

Signature (submitted by)

Originating Dept:  City Manager _____________________________________________
City Manager Approval 

Subject: Appoint Doug Brand to the Budget Committee. 

Recommended Motion:  Move to appoint Doug Brand to the Budget Committee in position 
number 2 to expire February 1, 2022. 

Financial Impact:  None 

Background/Discussion: Doug Brand has submitted an application to serve on the Budget 
Committee; The Mayor has reviewed the application for consideration of appointment. 

Attachment(s): 
a. Volunteer Committee Application
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City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, February 24, 2020 
 

Call to Order 
Mayor Pieper called the meeting to order at 7:01 PM 
 
Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Jake Pieper, Councilors Bill Hamilton, Brent Hodges, John McKinney, and Ron 
Hedenskog; a quorum present 
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard, Public Works and Development Services Director Anthony 
Baron, Planning Tech. Lauri Ziemer and Deputy Recorder Amber Nalls 
 
Media Present: Brian Williams from Curry Pilot present 
Others Present:  Approximately 9 audience members 
 
Ceremonies 
1. Monarch Butterfly Proclamation 

a. Mayor Pieper presented the Proclamation to Dennis Triglia 
 

2. Leo Rainwater Project Manager for Jacobs Introduction 
a. Public Works and Development Services Director Anthony Baron introduced Leo Rainwater as the 

new Project Manager for Jacobs 
 
Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for February 10, 2020  
2. Accept TPAC minutes for December 12, 2019  
3. Receive monthly financial report for January 2020  
4. Accept Planning Commission 2019 Annual Report  
5. Approve Tropicalia Brazilian Cuisine Liquor License Application  

 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to approve the Consent Calendar. 
 
Staff Reports  
1. Permitted Uses Ordinance 20-O-785 
 
Public Works & Development Director Tony Baron presented the staff report. 
  
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor McKinney seconded to read Ordinance  
20-O-785 the first time by title only and Council voted unanimously to approve.  
 
Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor Hedenskog seconded to read Ordinance 20-O-785 
a second time by title only and Council voted unanimously to approve.  
 
Councilor McKinney moved, Councilor Hedenskog seconded to read Ordinance 20-O-785 
and move to adopt ordinance 20-O-785. Council voted unanimously to approve. 
 
2. Workforce Housing Ordinance 20-O-786 

 
Public Works & Development Director Tony Baron presented the staff report. 
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Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded to read Ordinance 20-O-786 the 
first time by title only and Council voted unanimously to approve. 
 
Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor Hedenskog seconded to read Ordinance 20-O-786 a 
second time by title only and Council voted unanimously to approve. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded to read Ordinance  
20-O-786 and move to adopt ordinance 20-O-786. Council voted unanimously to approve.  
 
3. Adoption of Codes Ordinance 20-O-788 

 
Public Works & Development Director Tony Baron presented the staff report. 
 

Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hamilton seconded to read Ordinance 20-O-788 
the first time by title only and Council voted unanimously to approve. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded to read Ordinance 20-O-788 a 
second time by title only and Council voted unanimously to approve. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded to read Ordinance  
20-O-788 and move to adopt ordinance 20-O-788. Council voted unanimously to approve.  
 
4.  Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) Fund Allocation for Earth Day 2020 event 
 
City Manager Janell Howard presented the staff report.   

Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor McKinney seconded and Council voted to approve.  
 
5. Capella Parking Lot Paving  
 
Public Works & Development Director Tony Baron presented the staff report. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hamilton seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to approve. 
 
 
Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
None 
 
 
Adjournment 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hamilton seconded and Council voted unanimously to adjourn 
the meeting at 7:35 PM. 
 

 

 
Respectfully submitted: 

 ATTESTED: 
this            day of March, 2020: 

 

  
 

Jake Pieper, Mayor   Janell K. Howard, City Recorder 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2020 - 2/29/2020 Mar 05, 2020  11:37AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

02/20 02/19/2020 81103 1 Cindy Smith 20-00-2005 85.31- V

02/20 02/19/2020 81284 1 Caroline Capitano 20-00-2005 234.35- V

02/20 02/19/2020 81366 4 Crystal Young-Cooke 10-00-2005 64.50- V

02/20 02/19/2020 81470 147 Brookings Glass Inc 10-00-2005 13.00- V

02/20 02/19/2020 81483 1 Lashelle Molnar 20-00-2005 149.44- V

02/20 02/19/2020 81825 1 Marlene McBride 20-00-2005 300.00- V

02/20 02/19/2020 81841 3 Marlene McBride 20-00-2005 561.04- V

02/20 02/19/2020 83212 1 Kelli Ryan 20-00-2005 80.62- V

02/20 02/19/2020 83282 1 Leo Thacker 20-00-2005 91.20- V

02/20 02/06/2020 84328 5046 911 Supply LLC 10-00-2005 361.99

02/20 02/06/2020 84329 5876 Advanced Reporting LLC 10-00-2005 110.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84330 5893 Austin Electric LLC 50-00-2005 3,544.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84331 4939 BI- Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 73.72

02/20 02/06/2020 84332 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 10-00-2005 329.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84333 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84334 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 1,308.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84335 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Specialists Inc 30-00-2005 683.33

02/20 02/06/2020 84336 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

02/20 02/06/2020 84337 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 10-00-2005 494.68

02/20 02/06/2020 84338 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 25-00-2005 1,775.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84339 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 1,130.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84340 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 196.64

02/20 02/06/2020 84341 5970 Community Classifieds 10-00-2005 110.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84342 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 267.75

02/20 02/06/2020 84343 4534 Daily Journal of Commerce Inc. 50-00-2005 321.86

02/20 02/06/2020 84344 284 Day Management Corp 10-00-2005 909.84

02/20 02/06/2020 84345 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 144.96

02/20 02/06/2020 84346 185 Del Cur Supply 15-00-2005 295.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84347 1 Brian Walker 20-00-2005 119.16

02/20 02/06/2020 84348 3342 Fastenal 25-00-2005 266.18

02/20 02/06/2020 84349 153 Ferrellgas 25-00-2005 739.13

02/20 02/06/2020 84350 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 793.75

02/20 02/06/2020 84351 4646 Frontier 30-00-2005 195.69

02/20 02/06/2020 84352 5004 Galls LLC 10-00-2005 25.84

02/20 02/06/2020 84353 5065 Gold Beach Lumber 50-00-2005 1,023.41

02/20 02/06/2020 84354 4978 Grants Pass Daily Courier 10-00-2005 173.26

02/20 02/06/2020 84355 5932 Harden Psychological Associates PC 10-00-2005 395.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84356 199 Richard Harper 10-00-2005 400.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84357 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 9.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84358 5596 Rob Johnson 10-00-2005 152.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84359 162 Kerr Hardware 20-00-2005 1,144.55

02/20 02/06/2020 84360 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 15-00-2005 22.09

02/20 02/06/2020 84361 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 20-00-2005 67.77

02/20 02/06/2020 84362 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 576.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84363 329 New Hope Plumbing 50-00-2005 178.50

02/20 02/06/2020 84364 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 422.96

02/20 02/06/2020 84365 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 175.97

02/20 02/06/2020 84366 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 117.40

02/20 02/06/2020 84367 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 822.25

02/20 02/06/2020 84368 5974 Oregon Tractor & Equipment Co Inc 25-00-2005 2,649.15

02/20 02/06/2020 84369 2089 OVFA 10-00-2005 205.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84370 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 850.00

02/20 02/06/2020 84371 1840 Rogue Credit Union 15-00-2005 1,356.89

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

24



City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2020 - 2/29/2020 Mar 05, 2020  11:37AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

02/20 02/06/2020 84372 990 UPS 20-00-2005 11.55

02/20 02/06/2020 84373 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 552.61

02/20 02/06/2020 84374 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 15.64

02/20 02/13/2020 84375 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 413.81

02/20 02/13/2020 84376 1314 Bernie Bishop Mazda 10-00-2005 970.11

02/20 02/13/2020 84377 4532 Brookings Harbor School District 17c 62-00-2005 120.00

02/20 02/13/2020 84378 5858 CH2M Hill OMI 25-00-2005 109,487.15

02/20 02/13/2020 84379 183 Colvin Oil Company 10-00-2005 2,730.68

02/20 02/13/2020 84380 5939 Country Media Inc 50-00-2005 419.88

02/20 02/13/2020 84381 2384 Curry County Road Dept 15-00-2005 1,056.47

02/20 02/13/2020 84382 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 144.00

02/20 02/13/2020 84383 173 Curry Equipment 15-00-2005 127.96

02/20 02/13/2020 84384 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 20-00-2005 685.42

02/20 02/13/2020 84385 1 Lorrie Compton 20-00-2005 28.59

02/20 02/13/2020 84386 1 Jeremy Small 20-00-2005 286.27

02/20 02/13/2020 84387 4714 Dept of Consumer & Business Services 10-00-2005 224.00

02/20 02/13/2020 84388 4646 Frontier 50-00-2005 6,063.27

02/20 02/13/2020 84389 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 35.00

02/20 02/13/2020 84390 5975 Lyon & Associates 20-00-2005 1,000.00

02/20 02/13/2020 84391 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 14.95

02/20 02/13/2020 84392 329 New Hope Plumbing 50-00-2005 1,167.00

02/20 02/13/2020 84393 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 25-00-2005 880.00

02/20 02/13/2020 84394 4324 OGFOA 10-00-2005 290.00

02/20 02/13/2020 84395 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 641.50

02/20 02/13/2020 84396 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 184.25

02/20 02/13/2020 84397 4542 Umpqua Bank 10-00-2005 8,484.19

02/20 02/13/2020 84398 2122 Cardmember Service 61-00-2005 4,885.40

02/20 02/13/2020 84399 169 Waste Connections Inc 25-00-2005 2,034.81

02/20 02/20/2020 84400 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 150.00

02/20 02/20/2020 84401 2364 C & S Fire-Safe Services LLC 33-00-2005 52.00

02/20 02/20/2020 84402 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 257.50

02/20 02/20/2020 84403 3015 Spectrum 30-00-2005 495.00

02/20 02/20/2020 84404 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 99.98

02/20 02/20/2020 84405 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 10-00-2005 125.00

02/20 02/20/2020 84406 183 Colvin Oil Company 10-00-2005 2,455.37

02/20 02/20/2020 84407 5874 Cumulus Global 49-00-2005 71.19

02/20 02/20/2020 84408 1 Howard Croy 20-00-2005 14.60

02/20 02/20/2020 84409 2640 Dyer Partnership Inc., The 50-00-2005 11,244.31

02/20 02/20/2020 84410 2067 Enviro-Clean Equipment 25-00-2005 276.24

02/20 02/20/2020 84411 5951 Executech Utah LLC 49-00-2005 30.10

02/20 02/20/2020 84412 3342 Fastenal 20-00-2005 469.83

02/20 02/20/2020 84413 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 1,948.56

02/20 02/20/2020 84414 4646 Frontier 25-00-2005 1,124.06

02/20 02/20/2020 84415 139 Harbor Logging Supply 61-00-2005 212.50

02/20 02/20/2020 84416 1856 Helmets R US 61-00-2005 482.00

02/20 02/20/2020 84417 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 50.00

02/20 02/20/2020 84418 2 Sonal Patel 10-00-2005 50.00

02/20 02/20/2020 84419 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 91.65

02/20 02/20/2020 84420 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 370.00

02/20 02/20/2020 84421 5294 Oregon Department of State Lands 10-00-2005 1,579.46

02/20 02/20/2020 84422 798 Dan Palicki 61-00-2005 747.45

02/20 02/20/2020 84423 4 Kelly Glazebrook 10-00-2005 1,210.00

02/20 02/20/2020 84424 3 Colvin Oil 20-00-2005 47.74

02/20 02/20/2020 84425 3 Jimmy Craig 20-00-2005 60.00

02/20 02/20/2020 84426 5457 Speer Hoyt LLC 10-00-2005 4,440.00

02/20 02/20/2020 84427 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 31.59

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2020 - 2/29/2020 Mar 05, 2020  11:37AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

02/20 02/20/2020 84428 4135 Jim Watson 10-00-2005 185.63

02/20 02/27/2020 84429 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 25.99

02/20 02/27/2020 84430 1314 Bernie Bishop Mazda 20-00-2005 131.70

02/20 02/27/2020 84431 147 Brookings Glass Inc 20-00-2005 38.00

02/20 02/27/2020 84432 416 Brookings Lock & Safe Inc 10-00-2005 117.00

02/20 02/27/2020 84433 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 2.67

02/20 02/27/2020 84434 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 144.98

02/20 02/27/2020 84435 4736 C-More Pipe Services Co. 53-00-2005 15,550.12

02/20 02/27/2020 84436 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 4,681.23

02/20 02/27/2020 84437 5118 Cruise Master Prisms INC 10-00-2005 879.90

02/20 02/27/2020 84438 1 Robert & Janet Adams 20-00-2005 300.00

02/20 02/27/2020 84439 1 Ronald Cottor 20-00-2005 232.18

02/20 02/27/2020 84440 1 Marcus Zavala 20-00-2005 106.02

02/20 02/27/2020 84441 1 John Zimmerman 20-00-2005 300.00

02/20 02/27/2020 84442 3342 Fastenal 20-00-2005 12.66

02/20 02/27/2020 84443 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 1,773.25

02/20 02/27/2020 84444 298 Freeman Rock, Inc 15-00-2005 834.00

02/20 02/27/2020 84445 4646 Frontier 30-00-2005 26.21

02/20 02/27/2020 84446 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 161.00

02/20 02/27/2020 84447 5976 Kellum's Floors & More 50-00-2005 1,256.49

02/20 02/27/2020 84448 3978 KLB Enterprises 10-00-2005 2,499.00

02/20 02/27/2020 84449 5789 Moss Adams LLP 75-00-2005 3,740.00

02/20 02/27/2020 84450 329 New Hope Plumbing 50-00-2005 2,224.50

02/20 02/27/2020 84451 442 OCCMA 10-00-2005 302.41

02/20 02/27/2020 84452 4970 Outdoor Creations Inc 10-00-2005 975.00

02/20 02/27/2020 84453 1251 Performance Promotions 10-00-2005 353.12

02/20 02/27/2020 84454 3369 Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt PC 20-00-2005 832.00

02/20 02/27/2020 84455 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 21.66

02/20 02/27/2020 84456 4131 Zumar Industries Inc 15-00-2005 1,826.82

          Grand Totals:  236,651.64

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2020 - 2/29/2020 Mar 05, 2020  11:37AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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